
 
 

 

 To: Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Forsyth, Jaffrey, Lawrence, Dickson and 
Grant. 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 14 June 2012 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in the Council Chamber, 
Town House, Broad Street on TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 at 9:30am for 10.30 am. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G MACEACHRAN 
CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Appointment of Convener   
 

2 List of Applications (Items 1-26)  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 2.1  Application for a Provisional Premises Licence: Gamola Golf, 47-53 Market 
Street, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.2  Application for a Provisional Premises Licence: Nick Nairn Cook School, 15 
Back Wynd, Aberdeen  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 2.3  Application for a Provisional Premises Licence: Unit FS1, First Floor Mall, 
Union Square, Aberdeen  (no papers)   
 

 2.4  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Bad Apple, 2 Justice Mill 
Lane, Aberdeen  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 2.5  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Eljo's, 53 Langstane Place, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 2.6  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Frankie & Benny's, Unit 5 
Queen's Links Leisure Park, Aberdeen  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 2.7  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Ghillies Lair, Great 
Southern Road, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.8  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Hilton Garden Inn, St 
Andrew Street, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.9  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Kirkgate Bar, 18 
Upperkirkgate, Aberdeen  (no papers)   
 

 2.10  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Konnichi Bar, Unit 8, The 
Academy, Belmont Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 2.11  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: La Lombarda, 2 King 
Street, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.12  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Rendezvous at Nargile, 
106 Forest Avenue, Aberdeen  (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

 2.13  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Robert Gordon University 
Student Association (no papers)   
 

 2.14  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence:Sunny's (Nisa), 36-40 
Market Street, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.15  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Sunny's, 91 Urquhart 
Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 2.16  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: The Supermarket, 384-386 
Great Northern Road, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.17  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Woodend Bar, 225-227 
Stoneywood, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.18  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence on Transfer: Apertivo,  Unit 
11 The Galleria, Aberdeen (no papers)   
 

 2.19  Application for a Personal Licence: AC2911  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 



 
 
 

 2.20  Application for a Personal Licence: AC2956  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 2.21  Application for a Personal Licence: AC2964  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 2.22  Application for a Personal Licence: AC2968  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 2.23  Application for a Personal Licence: AC2975  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 2.24  Application for a Personal Licence: AC2960  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

 2.25  Application for a Personal Licence: AC3000  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 2.26  Application for a Bingo Premises Licence: The Boardwalk, Sea Beach, 
Aberdeen   
 

3 Personal Licence Review Hearing: AC2753  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

4 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy - Report by Depute Clerk  (Pages 
63 - 64) 
 

5 Appointment of Membership of Door Supervisors Working Group - Item for 
discussion   
 

6 Licensing Board meeting dates 2012; 2013; 2014; 2015; 2016 – Item for 
discussion   
 

7 Is It Worth It - Verbal report from Depute Clerk   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Jacqui 
Wallace, e-mail jwallace@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 522985   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
[...]
B

U
C

H
A

N
A

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
G

LA
S

G
O

W
G

1 
3A

A

Page 10



Form LIC 6 (Apl '12) 

 

Aberdeen Division 
Police Headquarters 

Queen Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1ZA 

  
Our Ref: GED/SID14866/0141/12 
Your Ref:  
 
Date: 28 May 2012 

Tel:  01224 306472 
Fax:  01224 306485 

ServiceCentre@grampian.pnn.police.uk 
www.grampian.police.uk 

 
Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Licensing) 
Aberdeen City Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
ABERDEEN 
AB10 1AB 
 
FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON 
 
Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 
NICK NAIRN COOK SCHOOL, 15 BACKWYND, ABERDEEN, AB10 1JN 
 
I refer to the above application and in terms of Section 21(4)(a)(i) and (ii) of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, I have to advise you that neither the applicant nor 
any connected person has been convicted of any relevant offence. 
 
I am unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the 
applicant or any connected person. 
 
The applicant premises are situated in the 'Belmont Street area' which is within an 
area of overprovision as detailed within the Aberdeen City Licensing Board 
Statement of Licensing Police.  The Chief Constable therefore notes the terms of 
section 23(5)(e) of the 2005 Act. 
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005, the Chief Constable objects to the provisional premises application specifically 
in relation to the grounds for refusal at Sections 23(5)(e) of the same Act. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 Martin Mackay 
Chief Inspector 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2.4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Alison Middleton 
To: LicensingBoard 
CC: Andrew Gilchrist;  Diane Sande;  Raymond Morrison 
Date:  08/06/2012 10:52 
Subject:  Application for Variation of Premises licence - Bad Apple, 2 Justice mill Lane 
Place: LicensingBoard 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005  
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence 
  
I refer to the above and comment as follows. 
  
The Variation Application and operating plan indicate that the applicant proposes to internally alter the 
premises removing the bar at ground floor level and replacing this with a seating and dancing area.  To 
reduce transfer of noise from this area from customers entering and existing the premises the applicant 
proposes to install double vestibule doors.   
 
To discourage customers from congregating on the street to smoke and reduce the noise impact from 
this practice the applicant proposes to create an external terrace on the first floor at the Bon-accord 
Terrace side of the property.  The external terrace would be utilised by smokers and customers eating 
and drinking.  To reduce the potential for noise nuisance the applicant proposes to install an 8ft. screen 
at the front of the terrace area.       
  
  
With the aforementioned in mind and whilst not objecting I would ask that if granted that conditions be 
attached regarding the use of the external terrace area to include. 
  
1) no amplified music. 
2) That no awning or patio heater be installed to encourage customers to remain within the area later in 
the evening. 
3) I would recommend that the use of the area be restricted to 10 pm. 
 
Best Regards 
 
 
Alison 
  
 
 
Alison Middleton  
Authorised Officer   
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Housing and Environment 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 15 
Third Floor South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1AB 
  
Email amiddleton@aberdeencity.gov.uk ( mailto:amiddleton@aberdeencity.gov.uk )  
Direct Dial 01224 522214 

Page 17



Direct Fax 01224 529887 
  
Tel 01224 522000 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 18



Agenda Item 2.5

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Alison Middleton 
To: LicensingBoard 
CC: Andrew Gilchrist;  Diane Sande;  Raymond Morrison 
Date:  08/06/2012 17:17 
Subject:  Application for Variation of Premises licence - Frankie & Benny's, Unit 5 Queens Links, 
Aberdeen Beach 
Place: LicensingBoard 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005  
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence 
  
I refer to the above and comment as follows. 
  
The Variation Application and operating plan indicates that the applicant proposes to add an external 
licensed drinking area at the front of the premises.   
 
Whilst not objecting to the applicants proposals this Service  have some concerns regarding the health & 
safety of customers entering the premises to dine in the restaurant.  The front doors which customers 
use to enter the restaurant are the same door which waiting staff would use to deliver trays of food and 
drinks to customers dining in the external area.  As such this may cause some congestion and also 
creates a risk of collision.  
  
 With the aforementioned in mind and whilst not objecting I would ask that if granted that the applicant 
provides written risk assessments for the use and management of this area to ensure that all risks to 
health & safety have been assessed and controlled accordingly.   
 
Alison 
  
 
 
Alison Middleton  
Authorised Officer   
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Housing and Environment 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 15 
Third Floor South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1AB 
  
Email amiddleton@aberdeencity.gov.uk ( mailto:amiddleton@aberdeencity.gov.uk )  
Direct Dial 01224 522214 
Direct Fax 01224 529887 
  
Tel 01224 522000 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 

Agenda Item 2.6

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Form LIC 39a (Apl '12) 

Aberdeen Division
Police Headquarters

Queen Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Our Ref: AD/GED/SID14506/9078/12 
Your Ref:  
 
Date: 29 April 2012 

Tel:  01224 306472
Fax:  01224 306485

ServiceCentre@grampian.pnn.police.uk
www.grampian.police.uk

Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Licensing) 
Aberdeen City Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
ABERDEEN 
AB10 1AB 
 
FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON 
 
Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
KONNICHI BAR, UNIT 8, THE ACADAMY, BELMONT STREET 
ABERDEEN, AB10 1LB 
 
I refer to the above application for the variation of a premises licence under terms of 
Section 29(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
The variation requested consists of a change to the operating hours to 1200 � 1500 
hours and 1700 � 0200 hours Sunday to Thursday, 1200 � 1500 hours and 1700 to 
0300 hours Friday and Saturday, an additional change to allow the showing of live 
sporting events on television screens in the bar area, and to change the Designated 
Premises Manager. 
 
In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, I make the following 
objection on behalf of the Chief Constable. 
 
The applicant premises are situated in the 'Belmont Street area', which is within an 
area of overprovision as detailed within the Aberdeen City Licensing Board 
Statement of Licensing Policy. The Chief Constable therefore notes the terms of 
section 23(5)(e) of the 2005 Act. 
 
The proposes change of operating hours will in effect change the use of the 
premises from what it is at present to a premises subject to the Mandatory Late 
Opening Conditions as per The Licensing Conditions (Late Opening 
Premises)(Scotland) Regulations 2007. 
 

Agenda Item 2.10

Page 23



2. 
 

For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005, the Chief Constable objects to the variation application specifically in relation 
to th
[...]
aints may manifest themselves once again.  
  
With the aforementioned in mind I could not support the application in its current form. 
  
  
  
  
Raymond Morrison 
Senior Authorised  
Licensing Standards Officer 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Housing and Environment 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 15 
Third Floor South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1AB 
 
  
Tel (01224) 522168 
Internal Tel 2168 
Fax (01224) 523887  
email: rmorrison@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
Visit Aberdeen City Council's Web Site http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk ( 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ ) 
 

Page 25



 
(This message is not intended to have contractual effect) 
PLEASE DO NOT PRINT THIS E-MAIL UNLESS ABSOLUTELY  
NECESSARY 
 
 
 

Page 26



Form LIC 39a (Apl '12) 

 

Aberdeen Division 
Police Headquarters 

Queen Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1ZA 

  
Our Ref: AD/GED/SID14875/0141/12 
Your Ref:  
 
Date: 18 May 2012 

Tel:  01224 306472 
Fax:  01224 306485 

ServiceCentre@grampian.pnn.police.uk 
www.grampian.police.uk 

 
Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Licensing) 
Aberdeen City Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
ABERDEEN 
AB10 1AB 
 
FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON 
 
Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
RENDEZVOUS AT NARGILE RESTAURANT, 106 FOREST AVENUE, 
ABERDEEN, AB15 4UP 
 
I refer to the above application for the variation of a premises licence under terms of 
Section 29(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
The variation requested consists of removing from the current licensed area, the 
section of pavement directly adjacent to the premises and inclusion of a section of 
walled garden area to the rear of the premises.  As an external area both food and 
beverages, both alcoholic and none alcoholic will be served.  The external seating 
area is proposed to have terminal hours until 2300 hours Monday to Sunday 
inclusive. 
 
In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, I make the following 
representation on behalf of the Chief Constable. 
 
I have concerns in relation to alcohol being served until 2300 hours Monday to 
Sunday inclusive.  The premises are in a highly populated residential area and by 
agreeing to the proposed terminal hours it would create an environment of noise 
pollution which would affect the surrounding area.  This is also aggravated by the 30 
minute drinking up time for premises when alcohol is taken with a meal and would 
result in persons being outside the premises drinking until 2330 hours. 

Agenda Item 2.12

Page 27



 

 
2. 
 
 

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, the 
Chief Constable is of the opinion that the variation in its current form should be 
modified so that the terminal hour for the outside seating area is 2100 hours, and 
with the 30 minute drinking up time would extend the terminal hour to 2130 hours, in 
order that the premises minimise the potential of breaching the Prevent Public 
Nuisance objective. 
 
This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 Martin Mackay 
Chief Inspector 
 

Page 28



From:  Raymond Morrison 
To: LicensingBoard@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
CC: Andrew Gilchrist;  Diane Sande 
Date:  07/06/2012 14:11 
Subject:  Nargile at Rendezvous Forrest Avenue 
Place: LicensingBoard@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Attachments: Raymond Morrison.vcf 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005  
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence 
  
I refer to the above and comment as follows. 
  
The Variation Application and operating plan indicate that the premises wish to amend the area used for 
outside dining / smoking to an area which at present is also incorporates the route used for disabled 
access to the premises.  T
[...]
TLE OF REPORT: GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2013 - 2016 
   
 
REPORT NUMBER: CG/12 / 080      
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To advise Members that the three year Statement of Policy in terms of 
 Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires to be 
 reviewed and revised.    
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  

  
 To note the contents of the report.  
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None. 

 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

 
5.1  Section 349 (1) of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare 

 and publish every three years a statement of the principles that they 
 propose to apply in exercising their function under the Act during the 
 three year period to which the policy applies. 

 
The Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last for a maximum of 
three years, but can be reviewed at any time.   The Board’s current 
policy runs from January 2010 to January 2013.  Members are invited 
to view the policy on the Board’s website at 
aberdeencity.gov.uk/law_licensing/licences/licensing/lic_gamblingact.asp  
 
The Policy requires to be reviewed, revised and published by 3 January 
2013.  

 
5.2 Section 349 (3) of the Act requires the licensing authority to consult 
 with the following on the Statement of Policy or any subsequent 
 revision:  
  

• Chief Constable 

Agenda Item 4

Page 63



  
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 

the interests of  persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
authority’s area 

 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to  represent 

the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the 
exercise of the authority’s function under this Act.  

 
 The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities 3rd 
 Edition suggests that licensing authorities may wish to consider 
 consulting with a range of organisations including: faith groups, 
 voluntary and community organisations working with children and 
 young people, organisations working with people who are problem 
 gamblers, medical practices or primary care trusts, and advocacy 
 organisations, other tiers of local government, holders of gambling 
 premises licences and responsible authorities named in the Act. 
 

Officers will conduct a written consultation allowing 8 weeks for 
responses to it.  The results of the consultation will thereafter be 
reported back to the Board for its consideration. 

 
 

6. IMPACT 
 

An Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities 3rd 
 Edition  May 2009. 
 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  
 

Eric WJ Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board 
eanderson@aberdeencity.gov.uk tel no Ext 2382 

 
Arlene Dunbar, Administration Officer,.ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk, 
tel: ext 3411 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 List of Applications (Items 1-26)
	2.2 Application for a Provisional Premises Licence: Nick Nairn Cook School, 15 Back Wynd, Aberdeen
	2.4 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Bad Apple, 2 Justice Mill Lane, Aberdeen
	Bad Apple Objection Letter 2
	Bad Apple - EH Comments

	2.5 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Eljo's, 53 Langstane Place, Aberdeen
	2.6 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Frankie & Benny's, Unit 5 Queen's Links Leisure Park, Aberdeen
	2.10 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Konnichi Bar, Unit 8, The Academy, Belmont Street, Aberdeen
	Konnichi Bar EH Objection

	2.12 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Rendezvous at Nargile, 106 Forest Avenue, Aberdeen
	Rendezvous at Nargile EH Representation
	Rendezvous at Nargile  Objection Maureen Webster 21.05.12
	Rendezvous at Nargile  Objection Maureen Webster 30.05.12
	rendezvous at Nargile  Objection Archbold
	rendezvous at Nargile  Objection Graham Truscott
	rendezvous at Nargile  Objection David Monteith
	Rendezvous at Nargile  Objection Fiona Thomson
	Rendezvous at Nargile  Objection Kathleein Coghill

	2.15 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Sunny's, 91 Urquhart Road, Aberdeen
	2.19 Application for a Personal Licence: AC2911
	2.20 Application for a Personal Licence: AC2956
	2.21 Application for a Personal Licence: AC2964
	2.22 Application for a Personal Licence: AC2968
	2.23 Application for a Personal Licence: AC2975
	2.24 Application for a Personal Licence: AC2960
	2.25 Application for a Personal Licence: AC3000
	3 Personal Licence Review Hearing: AC2753
	4 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy - Report by Depute Clerk



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  26 June 2012. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:- Councillor  Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Carle, 
Dickson, Forsyth, Grant, Jaffrey, and Lawrence.  

 
APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER 
 
1. The Board unanimously elected Councillor Boulton to be its Convener. 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS  
 
2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in Appendix 
A to this minute. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A. 
 
 
PERSONAL LICENCE REVIEW HEARING: AC2753 
 
3. The Board was advised that the applicant was unable to attend the meeting due 
to a family bereavement. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer the hearing to its next appropriate meeting. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - GAMBLING POLICY 
 
4. The Board had before it a report from the Depute Clerk advising Members that 
its Statement of Principles required to be reviewed, revised and published by 3 
January, 2013.   As part of the review, officers will conduct a consultation process 
allowing eight weeks for responses, the results of which will thereafter be reported back 
to the Board for its consideration. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the position. 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERSHIP OF DOOR SUPERVISORS WORKING GROUP - I 
 
5. The Board were advised that it was necessary to identify those of its Members 
who wished to be appointed to its Door Supervisors Working Group.  Following 
discussion, the Members agreed to increase their membership of the group to five and 
thereafter proceeded to appoint the Convener and Councillors Carle, Dickson, Forsyth 
and Grant.    
 
 
LICENSING BOARD MEETING DATES 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
6. Members were reminded that it had been agreed that the Board would meet 
every eight weeks.   Some adjustment may be required to prevent meetings taking 
place during the vacation and a calendar of meeting dates will be provided to the Board 
in due course for Members’ approval. 
 
 
IS IT WORTH IT - 
 
7. The Board was advised of the recent screening of the film “Is It Worth It?”.   The 
film was made locally with the support of a number of local interests including Unight 
and Grampian Police and highlighted the dangers of breaching licensing legislation by 
attempting to purchase alcohol whilst under age.    
 
The Board resolved:- 
to request a special screening for its Members on a date to be arranged and in the 
meantime to support the message which the film was promoting. 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener. 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
1. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Gamola Golf, 47 – 53 Market Street, Aberdeen 
 

Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
2. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Nick Nairn Cook School, 15 Back Wynd, Aberdeen 
 

The Board had before it a letter of objection from Grampian Police.  Sergeant 
Skinner addressed the Board in support of the letter of objection.  Mrs Hood 
thereafter addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
3. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Unit FS1, First Floor Mall, Union Square, Aberdeen 
 

Mr Wood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
4. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Bad Apple, 2 Justice Mill Lane, Aberdeen 
 

The Board were advised that part of the application referring to the creation of an 
external terrace on the first floor for eating and drinking had been withdrawn. 
 
The Board had before it two letters of objection.   Neither of the objectors was 
present.   
 
Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application on the following condition: The licence holder shall 
ensure that at any time, the number of customers smoking outside the premises 
shall not exceed a maximum of 20. 

 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Eljo’s 53 Langstane Place, Aberdeen 
 

The Board had before it a letter of objection.   The objector was not present.   
 
Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Frankie & Benny’s, Unit 5, Queen’s Links Leisure Park, 
Aberdeen 

 
Mr Park, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application on condition that the part of the premises which provides 
outdoor drinking facilities ceases to operate at 2200 hours. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
Premises – Ghillies Lair, Great Southern Road, Inverdee, Aberdeen 

 
Mr Wood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application. 
 
 
8. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Hilton Garden Inn, St. Andrew Street, Aberdeen 
 

Mr Wood, General Manager of the applicant company, addressed the Board in 
support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 to grant the application. 
 
 
9. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Kirkgate Bar, 18 Upperkirkgate, Aberdeen 
 

The Board were advised that the confirmation of site notice had not been 
submitted. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to defer consideration of the application to its next appropriate meeting. 
 
 
10. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Konnichi Bar, Unit 8, The Academy, Belmont Street, Aberdeen 
 

The Board were advised that part of the application to add televised sports had 
been withdrawn and that the remaining part of the application which referred to a 
change of the designated premises manager had already been granted as a 
minor variation under delegated powers. 
 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
Premises – La Lombarda, 2 King Street, Aberdeen 

 
The Board heard Mr. Wyatt, on behalf of the applicant company, speak in 
support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application on the following conditions:  (i) the area of the premises 
which provides outdoor drinking facilities shall cease to operate at 22:00;  and (ii) 
music shall not be provided outside at anytime. 

 
 
12. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Rendezvous at Nargile Restaurant, 106 Forest Avenue, 
Aberdeen 

 
The Board were advised that this application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 
 
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
Premises – Robert Gordon University Student Association, 60 Schoolhill, 
Aberdeen 

 
Ms Robb, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application subject to an amendment of the operating plan whereby 
children would be excluded from the premises after 2200 hours. 

 
 
14. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 Premises – Sunny’s (Nisa), 36 – 40 Market Street, Aberdeen 
 

Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application. 
 
 
15. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Sunny’s, 91 Urquhart Road, Aberdeen 
 

The Board had before it a letter of objection.   The objector was not present. 
 
Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application. 
 
 
16. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – The Supermarket, 384 – 386 Great Northern Road, Aberdeen 
 

Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application. 
 
 
17. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises – Woodend Bar, 225 – 227 Stoneywood Road, Aberdeen 
 



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board heard Mr Dempster, Aberdeen Excise Licence Holders Association 
speak on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application. 
 
 
18. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION ON TRANSFER  

Premises – Aperitivo, Unit 11, The Galleria, Bon Accord Street, Aberdeen 
 

Ms Robb, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

 to grant the application on  the following conditions:  (i) the outside drinking 
facilities will cease to operate at 2230 hours;  (ii) the takeaway food facility shall 
operate between the hours of 08:00 to 20:00 only;  and (iii) food shall be 
provided for consumption on the premises between the hours of 08:00 to 00:00 
only. 

 

. 
19. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 

Application Ref. No. 2/019 
 
The Board had before it a notice in terms of Section 73(3)(b) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 submitted by the Chief Constable, Grampian Police who 
recommended for the purposes of the crime prevention objective that the 
application be refused. 
 
Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board on behalf of the applicant who was 
present. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 

 
20. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 

Application Ref. No. 2/020 
 
The Board had before it a notice in terms of Section 73(3)(b) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 submitted by the Chief Constable, Grampian Police who 
recommended for the purposes of the crime and disorder prevention objective 
that the application be refused. 
 
Sergeant Skinner addressed the Board on behalf of the Chief Constable.    



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The applicant addressed the Board on his own behalf in support of the 
application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 

21. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
Application Ref. No. 2/021 
 
The Board had before it a letter from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to allow the Depute Clerk to write again 
to the applicant seeking a response and to notify the applicant that, if no 
response to the letter was forthcoming within 14 days of the date of the letter, the 
Board would consider that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

22. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
Application Ref. No. 2/022 
 
The Board were advised that the applicant had submitted a letter indicating that 
he was unable to attend the meeting as he was abroad on holiday. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its next meeting. 
 
 

23. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
Application Ref. No. 2/023 
 
The Board were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

24. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
Application Ref. No. 2/024 
 
The Board had before it a letter from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to allow the Depute Clerk to write again 
to the applicant seeking a response and to notify the applicant that, if no 



9 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
26 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

response to the letter was forthcoming within 14 days of the date of the letter, the 
Board would consider that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

25. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
Application Ref. No. 2/025 
 
The Board had before it a letter from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police 
recommending for the purposes of the crime and disorder objective that the 
application be refused and heard Sergeant Skinner speak in support of the letter.    
 
The applicant thereafter spoke on her own behalf in support of her application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 

26. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF BINGO PREMISES LICENCE 
Premises – The Boardwalk, Sea Beach, Aberdeen 
 
Mr McGowan, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.   He 
explained to the Board that the premises were currently licensed as an adult 
gaming centre and, that if the Board were minded to grant the application, the 
existing licence would be surrendered upon grant.    
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 

 
 
 


